FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT:

Kakchng

P.S.: Kakching Police Station

YEAR: 2024

FIR No.: 53(08)2024 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 05/08/2024 at 06:05 pm.

 Sl. No.
 Acts
 Sections

 1.
 UA(P)
 17/20

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday, 05/08/2024 at @ 1500 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 05/08/2024

Time: 06:05 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.25, Date & Time: 05/08/2024 at 06:05 pm.

4. Type of information: Written in person

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 2 Kms. west from Kakching PS, Beat No.:

(b) Address: Keirak Khongnang Makhong near Nature cure.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Khumukcham Amarjit Singh

(b) Father's name: Kh. Sanajaoba Singh

(c) Date/Years of Birth: - 01/01/1983.

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Voter ID No. LXD0055616 (e) Place of issue: Election Commission of India

(f) Date of issue: 05/2/2009

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Service ID	SP/KCG-699

(h) Occupation: Head Constable of Manipur Police

(i) Address: CDO Unit Kakching

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	Kakching Khunou Awang Bamol Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur.
2.	Permanent address	Kakching Khunou Awang Bamol Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur.

(i) Phone number: 8132877031

Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Elangbam Rajen Singh (47) yrs	maken distriction (see visita appealer fil our le selle traver à million dissouré par journe passe).	E. Tomba Singh (Father)	Hiyanglam HiranmeDster Kakching District.
2	Ningthoujam Ibomcha Singh (53) yrs	an mendera bangan pinca di salah dan pengangan pengangan pengangan pengangan pengangan pengangan pengangan pen	(L) N. Komol Singh (Father)	Tangjeng Ahallup Chingya, Bishnupur District

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Electrical and Electronic goods	Mobile Phone	POCO C50 Mobile bearing IMEI 1-868492066732082 & IMEI 2-868492066732090	
2	Automobiles and Others	Car	Maruti Suzuki Alto (silver in colour) bearing MN03P-1688	

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

10	Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
N. 1			

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer- in- charge Kakching Police Station Sub: - Report

Sir,

I am to report that today ie. 05/08/2024, at around 1330 hrs, based on a reliable input from Major Sandeep of 46 AR, Kakching about presence of some members of a banned outfit organization KYKL in and around Keirak Khongnang Makhong area in Kakching District. On receiving the input, I along with my team, immediately rushed to the Keirak Khongnang Makhong near Nature cure and conducted frisking and checking by establishing a mobile check point. During the course of checking our team one Maruti Suzuki Alto (silver in colour) bearing MN03P-1688 was seen coming from Wabagai side towards Kakching. The said vehicle was detained for verification.

On Questioning the driver identified himself as Elangbam Rajen Singh (47) yrs S/o. E. Tomba Singh of Hiyanglam Hiranmei, Kakching District and the occupant as Ningthoujam Ibomcha Singh (53) yrs S/o. (L) N. Komol Singh of Tangjeng Ahallup Chingya, Bishnupur District. Due to their suspicious behavior, the two individuals were detained for questioning. On questioning, they disclosed that they are an active member of the banned organization KYKL and are working under the command of one S/S Commander Mangal Meitei of the said organization. Both joined the banned organization in June 2023 through the above mentioned Mangal. They admitted that they are directly involved in carrying out extortion activities in Kakching area, Hiyanglam area and Sekmaijin area for the banned organization. Further, from the production of Ningthoujam Ibomcha Singh (53) yrs recovered one POCO C50 Mobile bearing IMEI 1-868492066732082 & IMEI 2-868492066732090 and Maruti Suzuki Alto (silver in colour) bearing MN03P-1688 was also seized at around 14:45 hrs by observing formalities. Thus, from the above facts and circumstances, they were arrested one after another from the spot at around 1500 hrs by observing formalities.

Further, the arrested persons, along with one Maruti car, one Mobile Phone and seized memo and arrest memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri, AK. Premjit Singh, Rank: SDPO-Kakching
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

Signature of i/c Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station.

Name: Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa.

Rank: Sub-Inspector:
Kakching Police Stat:or
Kakching Dis: Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression The Amargit Singh of the complainant / informant.;-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 05/08/2024 at

To

The Officer- in- charge Kakching Police Station

Sub: - Report



Sir,

I am to report that today ie. 05/08/2024, at around (1330 hrs, based on a reliable input from Major Sandeep of 46 AR, Kakching about presence of some members of a banned outfit organization KYKL in and around Keirak Khongnang Makhong area in Kakching District. On receiving the input, I along with my team, immediately rushed to the Keirak Khongnang Makhong near Nature cure and conducted frisking and checking by establishing a mobile check point. During the course of checking our team one Maruti Suzuki Alto (silver in colour) bearing MN03P-1688 was seen coming from Wabagai side towards Kakching. The said vehicle was detained for verification.

On Questioning the driver identified himself as Elangbam Rajen Singh (47) yrs S/o. E. Tomba Singh of Hiyanglam Hiranmei, Kakching District and the occupant as Ningthoujam Ibomcha Singh (53) yrs S/o. (L) N. Komol Singh of Tangjeng Ahallup Chingya, Bishnupur District. Due to their suspicious behavior, the two individuals were detained for questioning. On questioning, they disclosed that they are an active member of the banned organization KYKL and are working under the command of one S/S Commander Mangal Meitei of the said organization. Both joined the banned organization in June 2023 through the above mentioned Mangal. They admitted that they are directly involved in carrying out extortion activities in Kakching area, Hiyanglam area and Sekmaijin area for the banned organization. Further, from the production of Ningthoujam Ibomcha Singh (53) yrs recovered one POCO C50 Mobile bearing IMEI 1-868492066732082 & IMEI 2-868492066732090 and Maruti Suzuki Alto (silver in colour) bearing MN03P-1688 was also seized at around 14:45 hrs by observing formalities. Thus, from the above facts and circumstances, they were arrested one after another from the spot at around 1500 hrs by observing formalities.

Further, the arrested persons, along with one Maruti car, one Mobile Phone and seized memo and arrest memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action.

This seport is heated as an OE
of case FIR. NO. 53(8)2029 KCB-PS
U/S 17/20 UA(P) Act.

ric, ochecu-PS

Officer In-charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist Manipul

Yours faithfully, the Amazjit Singh.

(HC Kh. Amarjit Singh) CDO Unit, kakching